Under the pre-changeover accounting standards, the write-off of mining sites and deferred exploration expenses were presented separately under other
expenses. Under IFRS, they are combined in net earnings (loss) under impairment of exploration and evaluation assets.

Option revenue

Under the pre-changeover accounting standards, option revenue was presented under other expenses. Under IFRS, it is presented in net earnings (loss) under
gain on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets.

Expenses recovered

Under the pre-changeover accounting standards, expenses recovered were presented under Administrative expenses. Under IFRS, they are presented separately
in net earnings (loss).

SearchGold Resources Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in canadian dollars)

24. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

(c) Restatement of previous GAAP

For the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company realized a sale of available for sale financial assets on which a loss of $162,584 should have been
reclassified to earnings.  The previous GAAP consolidated statements of earnings and deficit have been amended and restated as follows :

Restated
Year ended Year ended

December 31 December 31
2010 Adjustment 2010

$ $ $

Loss on available for sale assets reclasified to net earnings  162,584 162,584
Net earnings 1,182,284 (162,584) 1,019,700
Deficit (16,964,199) (162,584) (17,126,783)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (503,523) 162,584 (340,939)
Net earnings per share

Basic and diluted 0.06 (0.01) 0.05

24.6 Consolidated statement of cash flows

Under pre-change accounting standards, interest paid and received were presented through the notes. Under IFRS, interests are classified to investing and
financing activities. There are no other material adjustments to the consolidated statement of cash flows. The components of cash under pre-change accounting
standards are similar to those presented under IFRS.

25. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

In March 2012, the Company completed a private placement for $500,000. The Company issued 10,000,000 common shares of the Company at a price of $0.05